

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**TESLA, INC.**

**and**

**MICHAEL SANCHEZ, an Individual**

**Case No. 32-CA-197020**

**and**

**JONATHAN GALESCU, an Individual**

**Case No. 32-CA-197058**

**and**

**RICHARD ORTIZ, an Individual**

**Case No. 32-CA-197091**

**and**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED  
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND  
AGRICULTURAL WORKERS OF  
AMERICA, AFL-CIO**

**Case No. 32-CA-197197**

**Case No. 32-CA-200530**

**Case No. 32-CA-208614**

**Case No. 32-CA-210879**

**RESPONDENT TESLA, INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Mark S. Ross  
mross@sheppardmullin.com  
Keahn N. Morris  
kmorris@sheppardmullin.com  
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON, LLP  
4 Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 434-9100

*Attorneys for Tesla, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
III. PRELIMINARY FACTUAL BACKGROUND COMMON TO ALL EXCEPTIONS .....	4
IV. MUSK AND TOLEDANO DID NOT VIOLATE SECTION 8(A)(1) DURING THE JUNE 7 MEETING WITH MORAN AND VEGA .....	5
A. The Allegations As To Musk’s/Toledano’s June 7 Conversation With Moran And Vega Are Barred By Section 10(b) .....	5
1. ALJ’s Key Findings and Summary of Tesla’s Exceptions .....	5
2. Operative Facts .....	5
B. Legal Analysis .....	6
1. There Is No Charge To Support Paragraph 7(y), the Allegations Contained Therein Are Not Closely Related To Allegations Which Are Supported By Charges And Over Which The Board Has Jurisdiction and their Untimely Prosecution Prejudiced Tesla .....	6
C. Even Assuming, <i>Arguendo</i> , Paragraph 7(y) Is Not Barred By Section 10(b), Musk’s And Toledano’s June 7 Meeting And Their Statements Do Not Violate Section 8(a)(1).....	7
1. ALJ’s Key Findings and Summary of Tesla’s Exceptions .....	7
2. Operative Facts .....	8
3. Legal Analysis .....	11
a. The June 7 informational meeting was not a solicitation of Moran’s safety complaints or an implied promise to remedy.....	11
b. Assuming, <i>arguendo</i> , that the ALJ findings are supported by current Board law, the current standard governing solicitations by employers without prior policies/practices of soliciting employee grievances should be changed.....	15
c. Musk’s retorts to Moran’s/Vega’s comments and Toledano’s “majority of employees/union dues” statements were lawful 8(c) protected statements .....	16
(1) Musk’s June 7 comments were protected by 8(c) and were not threats of futility .....	17
(2) Toledano’s June 7 comments were protected by Section 8(c) and were not threats of futility.....	17

d.	Tesla’s other alleged ULPs do not infect Musk’s and Toledano’s lawful statements with illegality and render them statements of futility .....	19
V.	MUSK’S TWEET DID NOT VIOLATE SECTION 8(A)(1) .....	19
A.	ALJ’s Key Findings And Summary Of Tesla’s Exceptions .....	19
B.	Operative Facts .....	20
C.	Legal Analysis .....	22
1.	Musk’s May 20, 2018 Tweet is Not a Violation of Section 8(a)(1), Because the Tweet is Privileged Under Section 8(c).....	22
2.	The Board Should Read the Act in a Manner Consistent with Tesla’s and Musk’s First Amendment Rights.....	26
3.	Alternatively, if Tesla Violated the Act Under Existing Law, the Board Should Adopt a New Standard Finding Under the Totality of the Circumstances that Musk’s Tweet is Lawful Under 8(c) and the First Amendment .....	29
VI.	THE ALJ ERRED IN FINDING TESLA VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) AND 8(A)(3) BY DISCHARGING ORTIZ AND DISCIPLINING MORAN .....	29
A.	ALJ Key Findings And Summary Of Tesla’s Exceptions .....	29
B.	Operative Facts .....	30
C.	Tesla Lawfully Discharged Ortiz For Lying During An Investigation.....	34
1.	The General Counsel Failed to Establish a <i>Prima Facie</i> Case .....	34
a.	Ortiz’s lying during an investigation was not protected concerted activity .....	35
b.	Even assuming, <i>arguendo</i> , Ortiz engaged in protected concerted activity, there is no evidence of animus .....	37
(1)	The General Counsel did not show animus by the decision maker .....	37
(2)	The investigation was valid and Gecewich had no animus .....	38
(3)	Ortiz was not questioned about the union or any protected concerted activity .....	39
c.	The ALJ failed to apply her cited case law on disparate treatment .....	41
D.	Assuming, <i>Arguendo</i> , The General Counsel Met The <i>Prima Facie</i> Elements, Tesla Demonstrated A Legitimate Business Justification Under <i>Wright Line</i> .....	43
1.	Lying During an Investigation is a Legitimate Basis for Termination.....	43

2.	The ALJ’s Analysis on an Alleged “Lack Of A Work Rule” was Incorrect and Tainted Her Decision to Reject the Company’s Legitimate Justification.....	43
3.	Alternatively, if Tesla Violated the Act Under Existing Law, the Board Should Adopt a New Standard Regarding Employee Deceit During Internal Investigations .....	44
E.	Tesla Lawfully Disciplined Moran For Misappropriating Workday Information .....	46
1.	General Counsel Never Proved the Anti-Union Animus Element .....	46
2.	Misusing and Misappropriating Workday Information was Not Protected Concerted Activity .....	47
3.	Tesla had a Legitimate Business Justification – Misuse of Company Information.....	49
a.	Moran knew Workday was for internal use only.....	50
4.	The ALJ’s Analysis Based on an Alleged “Lack of a Work Rule” was Incorrect and Tainted Her Decision to Reject Tesla’s Legitimate Justification.....	52
a.	Tesla has no obligation to promulgate rules under <i>Boeing</i> .....	52
b.	Nonetheless Tesla’s workplace policies did contain such prohibitions .....	52
VII.	LIPSON DID NOT INTERROGATE ORTIZ AND GALESCU ON MAY 24 IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(A)(1) .....	54
A.	ALJ’s Key Findings And Summary Of Tesla’s Exceptions .....	54
B.	Operative Facts .....	54
C.	Legal Analysis .....	57
1.	Lipson Conducted a Lawful Workplace Investigation, Asking Targeted Questions of Ortiz and Galescu in Response to a Potential Breach of Employees’ Confidential Medical Information.....	57
2.	The ALJ Misapplied <i>Rossmore House</i> .....	58
VIII.	TESLA’S GENERAL ASSEMBLY (GA) TEAM WEAR POLICY DOES NOT VIOLATE SECTION 8(A)(1) .....	59
A.	ALJ’s Key Findings And Summary Of Tesla’s Exceptions .....	59
B.	Operative Facts .....	60
C.	Legal Analysis .....	64
1.	The GA Expectations Do Not Prevent Employees from Wearing Union Insignia.....	64

2.	The Team Wear Policy is Lawful Under <i>Republic Aviation</i> Because “Special Circumstances” Prevail in GA that Justify the Team Wear .....	65
3.	Team Wear Prevents Mutilations While GA Employees Work In and Around Painted Vehicles and Maintains Visual Management in GA.....	66
4.	The GA Expectations are a Lawful Category 1 Workrule Under <i>Boeing</i> .....	69
IX.	THE ALJ’S RECOMMENDED REMEDY IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD EVIDENCE, CONTRARY TO LAW, AND PUNITIVE.....	70
X.	CONCLUSION.....	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Airport 2000</i> 346 NLRB 958 (2006) .....	12
<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car</i> 336 NLRB 1155 (2001) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Albertson’s LLC</i> 359 NLRB 1341 (2013) .....	11
<i>American Steel Erectors</i> 339 NLRB 1315 (2003) .....	48
<i>Bell-Atlantic-Pennsylvania</i> 339 NLRB 1084 .....	66
<i>Benjamin Coal Co. &amp; Empire Coal Co., Inc.</i> 294 NLRB 572 (1989) .....	22, 26
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	66
<i>Boch Imports, Inc.</i> 362 NLRB 706 (2015) .....	68
<i>The Boeing Company</i> 365 NLRB No. 154, slip op. (2017).....	44, 52, 60, 65, 70
<i>Bourgi v. West Covina Motors, Inc.</i> 166 Cal.App.4th 1649 (2008) .....	67
<i>Bridgestone Firestone South Carolina</i> 350 NLRB 526 (2007) .....	39, 50, 57
<i>Bullock’s</i> 251 NLRB 425 (1990) .....	48
<i>Mek Arden, LLC</i> 365 NLRB 109 (2017) .....	12
<i>Care One at Madison Avenue LLC</i> 361 NLRB 1462 (2014) .....	22, 53
<i>Carney Hospital</i> 350 NLRB 627 (2007) .....	6

<i>Cellco Partnership v. NLRB</i> 892 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	35, 41, 43, 44
<i>Charter Communications, LLC</i> 366 NLRB No. 46, slip op. (2018).....	7
<i>Checkers and Fast Food Workers Committee</i> 363 NLRB No. 173, slip op. (2016).....	72, 73
<i>Chinese Daily News</i> 346 NLRB 906 (2006) .....	72
<i>Communications Workers of America, Local 13000 v. NLRB</i> 99 Fed.Appx. 233 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	66
<i>Contemporary Fabrics, Inc.</i> 344 NLRB 851 (2005) .....	12
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles County Employee Relations Com.</i> 56 Cal. 4th 905 (2013) .....	55
<i>D &amp; D Distrib. Co. v. NLRB</i> 801 F.2d 636 (3d Cir. 1986).....	43
<i>Desert Springs Hospital Medical Center</i> 363 NLRB No. 185, slip op. (2016).....	7
<i>Dish Network Service, LLC</i> 358 NLRB No. 47, slip op. (2012).....	6
<i>Dow Chem. Co., Tex. Div. v. NLRB</i> 660 F. 2d 644-645 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>DTR Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> 297 F. App'x 487 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	18, 25
<i>Durham School Svc.</i> 364 NLRB No. 107, slip op. (2016).....	19
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	26
<i>Electrolux Home Products, Inc.</i> 368 NLRB No. 34, slip op. (Aug. 2, 2019).....	41, 42, 43, 47
<i>Erickson Trucking Svc.</i> 366 NLRB No. 171, slip op. (2018).....	18, 20

<i>Evenflow Transportation, Inc.</i> 358 NLRB 695 (2012) .....	59
<i>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc.</i> 318 NLRB 470 (1995) enf. in part by 97 F.3d 65 (4th Cir. 1996).....	71, 72
<i>First Legal Support Servs., LLC</i> 342 NLRB 350 (2004) .....	71
<i>Fred Meyer Stores v. NLRB</i> 362 NLRB 698 (2015) enf. denied 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19, 35, 36
<i>Fresenius USA Manufacturing, Inc.</i> 362 NLRB 1065 (2015) .....	35, 36, 38, 45
<i>Fresh &amp; Easy</i> 361 NLRB 151 (2014) .....	38, 39, 50, 54, 57
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	28
<i>Greater Omaha Packing v. NLRB</i> 790 F.3d 816 (2015).....	15
<i>Hartman &amp; Tyner, Inc.</i> 359 NLRB 895 (2013) enf. in part by 361 NLRB No. 679 (2015).....	72
<i>Harvey Eng'g Corp.</i> 270 NLRB 1290 (1984) .....	9
<i>Hendrickson USA, LLC. v. NLRB</i> 932 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	26
<i>Histacount Corp.</i> 278 NLRB 681 (1986) .....	23, 26
<i>Hotel &amp; Restaurant Employees Local 11 v. NLRB</i> 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	54
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists</i> 367 U.S. 740 749 (1961).....	26
<i>Ishikawa Gasket America, Inc.</i> 337 NLRB 175 (2001) .....	72
<i>Johnson Technology</i> 345 NLRB 782 (2005) .....	12



<i>Komatsu America Corp.</i> 342 NLRB 649 (2004) .....	65
<i>KSM Indus., Inc.</i> 336 NLRB 133 (2001) .....	11
<i>Libertyville Toyota</i> 360 NLRB 1298 (2014) .....	16
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> 343 NLRB 646 (2004) .....	53
<i>Machinists Local 1424</i> 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	7
<i>Mandalay Corp.</i> 355 NLRB 529 (2010) .....	12
<i>Medco Health Solutions of Las Vegas v. AFL-CIO</i> 701 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	66, 68
<i>Meyers I</i> 268 NLRB 493 (1984) .....	43
<i>Michael Cetta, Inc</i> 366 NLRB No. 97, slip op. (2018).....	9
<i>Monfort of Colorado</i> 298 NLRB 73 (1990) .....	73
<i>Monfort, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 1994 WL 121150 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>Naomi Knitting Plant</i> 328 NLRB 1279 (1999) .....	50
<i>Newburg Eggs, Inc.</i> 357 NLRB 2191 (2011) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Alan Motor Lines Inc.</i> 937 F.2d 887 (3d Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems</i> 465 U.S. 822 .....	48
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> 339 F.2d 829 (5th Cir. 1965) .....	14

<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing</i> 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	16, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Lenkurt Elec. Co.</i> 438 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	23, 26
<i>NLRB v. Monfort, Inc.</i> 29 F.3d 525 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Pentre Elec., Inc.</i> 998 F.2d 363 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	22, 26, 27
<i>NLRB v. Vill. IX, Inc.</i> 723 F.2d 1360 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	23, 26
<i>Noah’s New York Bagels, Inc.</i> 324 NLRB 266 (1997) .....	8, 11
<i>Noral Color Corp.</i> 276 NLRB 567 (1985) .....	23, 26
<i>North West Rural Electric Cooperative</i> 366 NLRB No. 132, slip op. (2018).....	52
<i>Pacific Beach Hotel</i> 361 NLRB 709 (2014) .....	71
<i>Park ‘N Fly</i> 349 NLRB 132 (2007) .....	19
<i>Pease Co.</i> <i>v. NLRB</i> , 666F.2d.....	12, 25
<i>Pekowski Enterprises, Inc.</i> 327 NLRB 413 (1999) .....	7
<i>Perry Brothers Trucking</i> 364 NLRB No. 10, slip op. (2016).....	72
<i>Ponzio et al. v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC et al</i> Case No. 1:2018cv12544 (D.N.J. 2018).....	67
<i>Precision Concrete v. NLRB</i> 334 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6

<i>Precision Concrete v. NLRB</i> 362 F.3d 847 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Queen of the Valley Medical Center</i> 368 NLRB No. 116, slip op. (2019).....	17
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> 367 NLRB No. 112, slip op. (2019).....	47, 48
<i>Redd-I</i> 290 NLRB 1115 (1988) .....	6, 7
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	60, 65, 67
<i>RHCG</i> 365 NLRB No. 88, slip op. (2017).....	59
<i>Ridgely Manufacturing Company</i> 207 NLRB 193 (1973) .....	48, 49
<i>Roadway Express, Inc.</i> 271 NLRB 1238 (1984) .....	48, 49, 51, 52
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	28, 29
<i>Rogers Electric, Inc.</i> 346 NLRB 508 (2006) .....	18
<i>Rossmore House</i> 269 NLRB 1176 (1984) .....	54, 55, 58, 59
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> 305 NLRB 193 (1991) .....	18
<i>Shamrock Foods Co.</i> 366 NLRB No. 117, slip op. (2018).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Smithfield Foods, Inc.</i> 347 NLRB 1225 (2006) .....	23
<i>Southern Bakeries, LLC</i> 364 NLRB No. 64, slip op. (2016) enf. in part in 871 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Southern New England Telephone Co. v. NLRB</i> 793 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	65, 66

<i>St. Louis Car Company</i> 108 NLRB 1523 (1954) .....	36, 37
<i>St. Paul Park Refining Company</i> 366 NLRB No. 83, slip op. (2018).....	35, 40, 41
<i>Stern Produce Company, Inc.</i> 368 NLRB No. 31, slip op. (2019).....	71
<i>Swenson v. Potter</i> 271 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>Sysco Grand Rapids, LLC</i> 367 NLRB No. 111, slip op. (2019).....	73, 74
<i>TCI Cablevision of Washington, Inc.</i> 329 NLRB 700 (1999) .....	23, 26
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	27
<i>Thompson v. City of Monrovia</i> 186 Cal.App. 4th 860 (2010) .....	39
<i>Tina Nelson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> Case No. 2:19-cv-02712 (W.D. Tenn. 2019).....	67
<i>Towne Forde, Inc.</i> 327 NLRB 193 (1998) .....	6
<i>Trade-Waste Incineration</i> 336 NLRB 902 (2001) .....	35, 36
<i>Trinity Services Group</i> 368 NLRB No. 115, slip op. (2019).....	18, 59
<i>Triple Play Sports Bar and Grille</i> 361 NLRB 308 (2014) .....	37
<i>Tschiggfire Properties, Ltd.</i> 368 NLRB No. 120, slip op. (2019).....	37, 38, 46, 47
<i>Unifirst Corp.</i> 346 NLRB 591 (2006) .....	16
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners of Am., Local Union</i> No. 1506, 355 NLRB 797 (2010).....	27

<i>United Investment Corp.</i>	
249 NLRB 1058 (1980) .....	11
<i>United Parcel Service</i>	
312 NLRB 596 (1993) enf. denied 41 F.3d 1068 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	65
<i>Valmet</i>	
367 NLRB No. 84, slip op. (2019).....	12, 19
<i>Venture Industries</i>	
330 NLRB 1133 (2000) .....	16
<i>W. J. Holloway &amp; Son</i>	
307 NLRB 487 (1992) .....	6
<i>Wellstream Corp.</i>	
313 NLRB 698 (1994) .....	18
<i>Winkle Bus Co.</i>	
347 NLRB 1203 (2006) .....	16
<i>Wright Line</i>	
251 NLRB 1083 (1980) .....	30, 35, 37, 43
<i>Yates v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i>	
642 So.2d 937 (Ala. 1993).....	67
<i>Zapex Corporation</i>	
235 NLRB 1237 (1978) enf. 621 F.2d 328 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C. § 151 .....	45
29 U.S.C. § 158(c) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000 <i>et seq.</i> .....	39
Cal. Civ. Code § 56.20.....	55
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.82.....	55
Cal. Code Regs. Title 8, § 14300.35 .....	2, 55, 56
Cal. Govt. Code §§ 12923, 12940 <i>et seq.</i> .....	39
Cal. Labor Code § 2856 .....	44
California Budget Act of 2017.....	30

NLRA.....26, 27, 66, 74

Other Authorities

29 CFR 1904.35(b)(2).....55

66 FR 5916, 29 CFR pts. 1904 and 1952,  
[https://www.osha.gov/recordkeeping/faqs/1904\\_35\\_preamble.html](https://www.osha.gov/recordkeeping/faqs/1904_35_preamble.html) .....56

Cal. Const., Article 1, § 1.....55

Speech and Workplace Harassment, 39 UCLA L. Rev. 1791, 1849-55 (1992).....28
